


TOWN OF STONY POINT
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Minutes of July 19, 2018



PRESENT:						ALSO PRESENT:
Mr. Anginoli						Dave MacCartney, Attorney
Mr. Keegan						
Mr. Casscles (absent)
Mr. Vasti 
Mr. Lynch 
Mr. Strieter 

Chairman Wright 

Chairman Wright:  Good evening.  Welcome to the Stony Point Zoning Board of Appeals.  I call this meeting of July 19, 2018, to order.  Please rise for the Pledge of Allegiance.

The Pledge of Allegiance was recited and roll call taken.
We have a few items on the agenda tonight.  I am going to mix the order up just a little bit; just want to get some of the settled decisions out of the way and along those lines I will start out with the decision for the request of John B. Rooney.

Request of John B. Rooney – App. #18-05

A variance from the requirements of Chapter 215, Article VII, Section 30B (spacing) provided 10’2”;  required 15’ distance for spacing between garage and addition located at 156 North Liberty Drive, Stony Point, New York.

Section:  15.04     Block:  3     Lot:  2     Zone:  R1

***MOTION:  Mr. Anginoli offered the following resolution; seconded by Mr. Vasti:

In the Matter of Application #18-05 of John B. Rooney for a variance from the requirements of Chapter 215, Article VII, Section 30B (spacing) provided 10’2”; required 15’ distance for spacing between garage and addition on premises located at 156 North Liberty Drive, Stony Point, New York, designated on the Tax Map as Section 15.04, Block 3, Lot 2 in the R1 Zoning District. 

	The applicant was represented by himself, and the following documents were placed into the record and duly considered:

Application; Failed Inspection Notice from Building Department dated 5/17/18; Drawings, Plans and Surveys; July 3, 2018 letter from Rockland County Department of Planning.

Additionally, members of the Zoning Board of Appeals personally visited the applicant’s property and viewed it and the neighboring properties on or about June 24, 2018.

	WHEREAS, the proposed action is a Type II action under the regulations promulgated pursuant to the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act; and

	WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on July 5, 2018, and the testimony of the following persons was duly considered: John B. Rooney.

	WHEREAS, all the evidence and testimony was carefully considered and the Zoning Board of Appeals has made the following findings of fact and conclusions:

	The applicant is the owner of the subject parcel which is improved with a single family home and an accessory structure (a detached garage).  The applicant’s predecessor in interest had constructed an addition on the rear of the primary residence and the accessory structure, but apparently had not obtained a certificate of occupancy.  The addition on the primary structure as constructed by the applicant’s predecessor in interest was serviced by exterior stairs down to the back yard, which had fallen into a state of disrepair by the time the applicant acquired the premises.

Upon purchasing the property, the applicant set about to make numerous required repairs and to perform such work as may be necessary to obtain the certificate of occupancy.  Among other things, the handrails and steps on those rear exterior stairs were damaged (the handrails were missing entirely), and the applicant sought to repair the stairs and replace the railings in a code-compliant manner. He obtained the code requirements for the stairs and railings from the Building Department and then effectuated the necessary repairs and constructed the railings. He performed various other repairs and maintenance required to obtain a certificate of occupancy, including obtaining an electrical inspection.

Upon the Applicant completing his repairs and other work, the Building Department came to inspect for the issuance of the certificate of occupancy, but at that time the inspection failed because those rear stairs were located at a distance of 10'2" from the accessory structure, whereas a minimum of 15 feet separation between the primary and accessory structure is required by code.

The applicant did not construct the addition, the stairs, or the accessory structure but is trying to bring them in compliance with the Code.  The stairs cannot be feasibly located elsewhere, so the applicant now seeks a variance to permit the stairs and accessory structure to remain in their current state, 10'2" apart.

No objections from any neighboring property owners were received.

On July 3, 2018 the Rockland County Department of Planning issued a letter wherein it approved the application, and remanded for local determination. The County also recommended that an updated survey should be provided. The Board made the same observation and request of the applicant at the hearing, and the applicant complied and provided an updated survey which is now on file.
   
WHEREAS, this Board has examined the written documentation and reviewed the testimony with respect to the applicant’s request for a variance, and, pursuant to the requirements of section 267-b.3 of the Town Law, hereby finds that the benefit to the applicant if the variance is granted outweighs any detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the neighborhood or community by such a grant, and has made the following findings and conclusions in that regard:

(1) “whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the area variance”:

	There is no evidence presented that the proposed variance would produce any undesirable change in the character of the neighborhood or a detriment to any nearby properties.  The stairs are in the rear yard and not visible to surrounding neighbors and no safety concerns involving the neighbors or community were raised or observed. 

(2) “whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some method, feasible for the applicant to pursue, other than an area variance”:

	There is no evidence presented to this Board that the benefits sought could be achieved through any other means, given the unique circumstances as set forth above.  The stairs cannot feasibly be located in any other location and still provide reasonable access to the rear of the structure.


(3) “whether the requested area variance is substantial”:

	The variance sought is substantial in terms of percentages, but in feet the variance sought is only 4 feet, 10 inches.  Further, the point of violation is at the very lowest point on the stairs.  This is not a wall of a primary structure, or a substantial part of the stairs, that is in closer proximity to the accessory structure than permitted, which mitigates the substantiality of the variance.

(4) “whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district”:

	There is no evidence before this Board of any adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district.


(5) “whether the alleged difficulty was self-created”:

	The alleged difficulty was self-created only in that the applicant bought the property with constructive notice of the applicable code provisions and also knew or should have known there was no certificate of occupancy.  However, the applicant in good faith has made repairs and is undertaking substantial work to bring the property into code compliance and to obtain a certificate of occupancy.
 
	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the application for variance(s) is hereby approved on the condition that the applicant shall comply with all other applicable laws, rules, codes, and regulations, and the matter is remanded to the Building Inspector for further consideration in compliance with the terms and conditions hereof.

Upon roll call, the vote was as follows:  Mr. Anginoli, yes; Mr. Keegan, yes; Mr. Casscles, absent; Mr. Vasti, yes; Mr. Lynch, yes; Mr. Strieter, yes; and Chairman Wright, yes.

Chairman Wright:  The next item on the agenda is the decision for the request of John and Nicole Colluzzi.

Request of John and Nicole Colluzzi – App. #18-07

A variance from the requirements of Chapter 215, Article V, Section 15A-h.1-5; required 7.2 feet, provided 5.0 feet for a deck located at 3 Van Buren Street, Stony Point, New York.

Section:  15.01     Block:  2     Lot:  73     Zone:  R1

***MOTION:  Mr. Vasti offered the following resolution; seconded by Mr. Keegan.

In the Matter of Application #18-07 of John and Nicole Colluzzi for a variance from the requirements of Chapter 215, Article V, Section 15A-h.1-5 less than required side yard setback; required 7.2 feet, provided 5.0 feet for a deck on premises located at 3 Van Buren Street, Stony Point, New York, designated on the Tax Map as Section 15.01, Block 2, Lot 73 in the R1 Zoning District.
	The applicants were represented by themselves, and the following documents were placed into the record and duly considered:
Application; Prior ZBA File and Resolution of Approval on Application #18-01; Building Department Letter dated 6/13/18; June 12, 2018 letter from Thomas Hazard; Survey and Plans; Rear Structural Plan; June 8, 2018 letter from Rockland County Highway Department.
Additionally, members of the Zoning Board of Appeals personally visited the applicant’s property and viewed it and the neighboring properties on or about July 1, 2018.
	WHEREAS, the proposed action is a Type II action under the regulations promulgated pursuant to the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act; and
	WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on July 5, 2018, and the testimony of the following persons was duly considered: John Colluzzi.
WHEREAS, all the evidence and testimony was carefully considered and the Zoning Board of Appeals has made the following findings of fact and conclusions:
	The applicants previously appeared before this Board in regard to Application No. 2018-01, for approval of a variance permitting the construction of a deck which wrapped around the rear corner of the single family dwelling on the premises. The rendering of the deck provided to the Board at that time showed the deck coming within 7.2 feet of the side property line, whereas 15.2 feet was required by code. The Board conditionally granted the variance requested by a resolution of approval at its February 15, 2018 meeting, permitting the deck to be constructed within 7.2 feet of the property line.
	The current application involves a modification of the original plan.  The contractor is presently building a deck which is similar in most respects to the one previously approved, but on the rear corner, the deck being constructed contains a bump-out in the shape of an octagon.  The contractor has submitted correspondence explaining why the octagon bump-out was not on the plans originally submitted to this Board on the prior application.  In his letter, he sets forth that while he was in the process of issuing finalized specifications for submittal to this Board on the original application, he underwent an emergency medical procedure, and upon his return, he reviewed the project while it was already under construction.  He asserts that he noticed at that time that the drawings previously submitted and approved by this Board did not match the set of drawings that was originally agreed upon between himself and the applicant.  In other words, he asserts that he erroneously provided the applicant with the wrong set of plans at the time of the prior approval and that the applicant did not notice the discrepancy when he obtained his original approval. 
Accordingly, the applicant is now here with the current, proper plans showing the bump-out and is asking for further relief to permit the bump-out to remain. The bump-out brings the deck to within 5 feet of the property line instead of the 7.2 feet originally approved, so the applicant is asking for an additional variance of the difference, 2.2 feet.   Everything else regarding the current application is identical to the prior application.
	No objections were received to the application from any nearby property owners.
WHEREAS, this Board has examined the written documentation and reviewed the testimony with respect to the applicant’s request for a variance, and, pursuant to the requirements of section 267-b.3 of the Town Law, hereby finds that the benefit to the applicant if the variance is granted outweighs any detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the neighborhood or community by such a grant, and has made the following findings and conclusions in that regard:
(1) “whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the area variance”:
	There is no evidence presented that the proposed variance would produce any undesirable change in the character of the neighborhood or a detriment to any nearby properties.   
(2) “whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some method, feasible for the applicant to pursue, other than an area variance”:
	There is no evidence presented to this Board that the benefits sought could be achieved through any other means, given the unique circumstances as set forth above.
(3) “whether the requested area variance is substantial”:
	The variance sought is substantial.
(4) “whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district”:
	There is no evidence before this Board of any adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district.
(5) “whether the alleged difficulty was self-created”:
	The alleged difficulty was self-created.
	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the application for variance(s) is hereby approved on the following conditions:

1. The deck shall be an open air deck and shall not be enclosed;
2. The deck shall be confined to the location depicted on the plans and survey submitted with the application and shall be constructed in substantial compliance with those plans; 
3. The applicants shall comply with all other applicable laws, rules, codes, and regulations. 

The matter is remanded to the Building Inspector for further consideration in compliance with the terms and conditions hereof.

Upon roll call, the vote was as follows:  Mr. Anginoli, yes; Mr. Keegan, yes; Mr. Casscles, absent; Mr. Vasti, yes; Mr. Lynch, yes; Mr. Strieter, yes; and Chairman Wright, yes.

Chairman Wright:  For the third item, I am going to request to go into Executive Session to discuss some of the items that we have on there…legal counsel from our Counselor and we will…once we come out of Executive Session…so I’m going to ask those in the public here if you could just go out to the back while we are in Executive Session and then we will call you back in once we are done.  Hopefully, it won’t take too long, but we have a couple of questions we have to get resolved.  


With that, I will take a motion to go into Executive Session.

***MOTION:  Mr. Vasti made a motion at 7:17 PM to go into Executive Session, pending legal matters; seconded by Mr. Lynch.

***MOTION:  Mr. Keegan made a motion at 7:28 PM to reconvene to regular Zoning Board of Appeals meeting; seconded by Mr. Vasti.  All in favor; the motion was carried.

Chairman Wright:  Going back to our agenda on the item for Michael Kyser what we will do is we will continue to leave the Public Hearing open and that we will have the applicant get the information that was requested from the last meeting and Kathy, if you would just send him a letter to let him know and we will put it on the agenda for our next meeting which is September 9, 2018.  

Chairman Wright:  The next items on the agenda is to accept the minutes of July 5, 2018.

***MOTION:  Mr. Anginoli made a motion to accept the minutes of July 5, 2018; seconded by Mr. Vasti.  All in favor; the motion was carried.

With that, I will recuse myself for the next item on the agenda.  I will turn the meeting over to Mr. Vasti.  

Acting Chairman Vasti:  I would like to make a motion to go into Executive Session to discuss the request of Timothy Schnittker.

***MOTION:  Acting Chairman Vasti made a motion at 7:29 PM to go into Executive Session, pending legal matters; seconded by Mr. Anginoli.

***MOTION:  Acting Chairman Vasti made a motion at 7:49 PM to reconvene to regular Zoning Board of Appeals meeting; seconded by Mr. Anginoli.  All in favor; the motion was carried.

Acting Chairman Vasti:  Ladies and gentlemen, tonight on our agenda the last item is the continued Public Hearing for the request of Timothy Schnittker.

Request of Timothy Schnittker – App. #18-04

A variance from the requirements of:

1. Chapter 215, Article XIV, Section 94D.1-c – Less than required front setback, required 30 feet, provided 20 feet (corner lot);
1. Chapter 215, Article XIV, Section 94D.1-c – Less than required front setback, required 30 feet, provided 20 feet (corner lot);
1. Chapter 215, Article XIV, Section 94D.1-c – Less than required rear setback, required 30 feet, provided 18.5 feet; and
1. Chapter 215, Article XIV, Section 94D.1-e – Exceeds allowable height, maximum height 25 feet, provided 42 feet

for a one-family residence located at 74 Beach Road, Stony Point, New York.

Section:  15.20          Block:  1          Lot:  11.1          Zone:  WP

Acting Chairman:  Is there anyone here representing the applicant?  Please come forward and state your name and address.

	Timothy Schnittker
	64 Beach Road
	Stony Point, New York

Acting Chairman Vasti:  Raise your right hand – “The testimony you are about to give, is truthful?”

Mr. Schnittker:  Yes.

Acting Chairman Vasti:  Okay, any Board members have any questions for Mr. Schnittker?

Mr. Lynch:  Yes.  Have you ever considered a smaller house on this because you are asking for four (4) separate variances?  This is the only size house you considered?

Mr. Schnittker:  Well I couldn’t…it’s a unique piece of property being that it is on an easement, but it’s considered two (2) sides.  I put the house in the middle of the property so they have good yardage all the way around.  That was my only reason.  I could move the house and have two (2) less variances, but then they would only have a 10 foot front.  It just looks…it will look good where it is.  That’s the only reason why I’m asking for the four (4) variances because it will just look good where it is.  

Mr. Lynch:  Because the four (4) variances are substantial.

Mr. Schnittker:  I understand that.

Mr. Lynch:  Asking for two (2) is…

Mr. Schnittker:  The one variance is a height variance which we have a letter saying that it’s not 42; its 37 so that variance is…so really there is three (3).

Mr. Lynch:  Based on what F.E.M.A. we understand that it’s pretty much conforming, but it is still a new construction.

Mr. Schnittker:  But, its only, I mean it’s a decent size house, a little over 2,000 square feet.  The reason I did it that size house was because it is very similar to the other two (2) houses that are on that easement; which is mine and Steve Pettipas’.  Mine being 2,600; his being 1,900.  Its right there I believe where it should be and in today’s market people are looking for three (3) bedrooms and a spare and a couple of bathrooms.  If I made the house smaller because of the elevation, I don’t think it would sell; I don’t think.

Acting Chairman Vasti:  Any other members of the Board, have any questions for Mr. Schnittker?

	(no response)

Acting Chairman Vasti:  At this time I will open it up to the public…is there anyone in the public that has any questions for Mr. Schnittker?

	(no response)

Acting Chairman Vasti:  Counselor, do you have any questions?

Mr. MacCartney:  No, I don’t.

Acting Chairman Vasti:  That being said, if there are no further questions from the Board I will entertain a motion to close the Public Hearing.

***MOTION:  Mr. Keegan made a motion to close the Public Hearing; seconded by Mr. Strieter.  All in favor; the motion was carried.

Acting Chairman Vasti:  Thank you Mr. Schnittker and thank you also for your patience, for providing all the documentation that we requested and enabling us to better understand your application.  Thank you Mr. Pettipas.  

The next time we will be meeting will be September 6, 2018, where we will have a decision.  

Unfortunately, we don’t meet in August.

Mr. Schnittker:  I can’t get in that special meeting on the 30 or 31st?

Ms. Kivlehan:  We don’t have any special meeting.

Acting Chairman Vasti:  No, unfortunately not.  I wish we could.  We know it’s hard and we don’t like to end like this in the summer, but unfortunately that’s what we have to do.

Mr. Schnittker:  I know that you have to read publically to approve…if I get the approval.  There is no other way to do that within a couple of weeks?

Acting Chairman Vasti:  No, sir.

Mr. Schnittker:  If I do get the approvals, I’m going to be building in the middle of the winter.  That’s…

Acting Chairman Vasti:  We understand.  Okay, thank you.

Mr. Schnittker:  Thank you.

Acting Chairman Vasti:  With that, if there are no other items on the agenda I will entertain a motion to adjourn for the evening.

***MOTION:  Mr. Anginoli made a motion to adjourn the meeting of July 19, 2018; seconded by Mr. Keegan.  All in favor; the motion was carried.

						Respectfully submitted,

						Kathleen Kivlehan
						Secretary
						Zoning Board of Appeals
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